AMENDMENT TO ENERGY SERVICES AGREEMENT

This is an amendment (“Amendment”) to the Energy Services Agreement dated March 10, 1997 (“Agreement”) by and between CMS Viron Corporation (the “Company”) and Oakland University (the “University”).  

WHEREAS the parties entered into the Agreement for the purpose of establishing and implementing energy conservation measures at the University and thereby decreasing the University’s energy costs; and 

WHEREAS the Agreement provides the University with guaranteed annual energy savings and the guaranteed energy savings has consistently been met or exceeded; and 

WHEREAS the University pays the Company an annual service fee (the “Service Fee”) in exchange for monitoring efforts and both parties agree that the Service Fee, if applied differently, could cause the University to realize greater energy savings; and 

WHEREAS paragraph 10.7 of the Agreement provides that the parties may amend and modify the Agreement upon written agreement signed by both parties and the parties wish to so amend the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Company and the University hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein and made part of this Amendment.

2. The effective date of this Amendment shall be July 1, 2001.

3. Effective July 1, 2001, the Company shall no longer be required to guarantee annual Total Utility Savings as set forth in paragraph 3.3 of the Agreement and Schedule F to the Agreement.

4. Effective July 1, 2001, the Company shall no longer be required to reconcile and verify utility savings or provide reimbursement as provided for in paragraph 3.4 of the Agreement, and the University shall be released of its obligations under paragraph 3.4.1 of the Agreement.

5. Effective July 1, 2001, the Company shall no longer be required to perform the maintenance or monitoring duties set forth in Schedule G to the Agreement.  

6. The University shall continue to pay the Service Fee to the Company as set forth in paragraph 6.3 and Schedule F of the Agreement.  In consideration for this Service Fee, the Company agrees to provide the services of a qualified energy engineer (the “Engineer”) consistent with the terms of this Amendment.  Effective July 1, 2002, the Engineer will report to the University’s Campus Energy Manager and effectuate energy savings initiatives as determined by the University (the “Services”).  

7. The Engineer is the Company’s employee and in no event shall the Engineer be considered the University’s employee for any purpose, including, but not limited to, workers’ compensation, benefits and disability.  

8. The Company represents and warrants that it will perform a police records check on the Engineer.  The Company represents and warrants that the Engineer does not appear on the Michigan Public Sex Offender Registry and has never been convicted of criminal sex offense, forcible assault or a crime against a minor.  If the Engineer has a felony conviction other than those specifically listed immediately above, the Engineer may work on campus only if the Company has the express written permission of the University through its Director of Purchasing and Risk Management.

9. The parties agree that the indemnification obligation set forth in paragraph 10.3.1 of the Agreement shall apply to the Services provided by the Engineer.

10. The Company’s responsibilities regarding the Engineer will be:

a. Provide training as necessary to perform the Services.

b. Provide initial Company orientation for the Engineer.

c. Pay for Company-approved training expenses (including related travel expenses) as necessary to perform the Services. A minimum of five days of formal training shall be provided annually.

d. Meet with the Engineer and with the Campus Energy Manager monthly for the first six months the Engineer is assigned to the University’s campus to provide direction and training to the Engineer in providing the Services.

e. Develop, deliver, and evaluate measurable performance objectives for the Engineer in cooperation with the Campus Energy manager. 

f. Carry liability insurance for the Engineer in connection with his/her performance of the Services in an amount reasonably acceptable to Oakland.  At a minimum, said insurance shall include commercial general liability insurance with limits of $1 million dollars per occurrence and aggregate and professional liability insurance in the amount of $500,000.  The Company shall provide the University with a certificate(s) evidencing such insurance.

g. Pay the Engineer’s salary and benefits, which shall be determined by the Company.

h. Maintain workers’ compensation insurance sufficient under the laws of the State of Michigan to cover the Engineer while performing the Services.   

11. The University’s responsibilities regarding the Engineer will be: 

a. Participate in the interview and selection process for hiring the Engineer.

b. Provide computing resources necessary for the Engineer to perform the Services.

c. Provide direct supervision of the Engineer.

d. Provide building access for the Engineer during normal working hours, including mechanical rooms and equipment rooms, as necessary to perform Services.

e. Provide a workplace that conforms with applicable local, state and federal laws.

12. The cost per hour to the University for the Services during the fifth contract year, 2002-2003, shall be $48.08 (the “Service Rate”), which is the hourly rate of a person working 40 hours per week at an annual salary of $100,000.  The hourly rate shall be adjusted each year by increasing the annual salary by 2% and dividing that amount by 2080.  

13. Each contract year, the Services shall be provided in a set number of hours so that the number of hours multiplied by the Service Rate equals the Service Fee for that contract year.  

14. The University shall approve the schedule upon which the Services are to be provided. 
15. The University currently has a credit with the Company of $25,464.  This credit shall be used to purchase an additional 529.62 hours of Services during the fifth contract year.

16. During the fourth contract year, 2001-2002, the University paid a Service Fee of $38,809 to the Company.  The parties agree that $20,000 of that service fee shall be used to purchase Services during either the sixth or the seventh contract year, at the University’s sole discretion.

17. In no event shall the University’s Service Fee be applied to any vacation, sick or holiday time provided to and/or used by the Engineer.  

18. In the event the Agreement is terminated before Service Fees paid to the Company or credits owed the University have been expended for Services, the unexpended portion shall be returned to the University within ten (10) days of the date of termination.  If this amount is not paid within that ten (10) day period, it shall be subject to interest at one and one‑half percent (1½ %) per month from the due date until paid.  

19. The University may, upon termination of the Agreement, hire the Engineer as a University employee.  

20. The University may request that the Service Fee be used to purchase other services in addition to or in lieu of those provided by the Engineer.  If the Company wishes to provide the requested services, the Agreement shall be amended in writing to reflect the modification.  Unless the parties agree otherwise in writing, the University shall provide the Company ninety (90) days’ notice of its request to modify the services being purchased.

21. The Agreement as amended may be terminated upon ninety (90) days’ written notice. 

22. All other terms, provisions and conditions set forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  To the extent this Amendment conflicts with the terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.

OAKLAND UNIVERSITY:


CMS VIRON CORPORATION:

By:__________________________
By:__________________________


Lynne C. Schaefer,



Gary L. Reams, P.E.,


Vice President for 



Director of Monitoring


Finance and Administration

Date:________________________
Date:________________________

Page 1 of 4

